
Çré Viläpa-Kusumäïjali
— A Bouquet of Lamentations —

(by Çréla Raghunätha däsa Gosvämé)

1
–  – Œ  –  Œ Œ Œ – / Œ Œ – Œ –  – (vasanta-tilakä)

tvaà  rüpa–maïjari  sakhi  prathitä  pure  ’smin
you          O Rüpa Maïjari           O sakhi        are famous           in this town

puàsaù  parasya  vadanaà  na  hi  paçyaséti
man      of another     the face        not  surely you look   thus

bimbädhare  kñatam  anägata–bhartåkäyä
like bimba fruits   on your lips    bites              not come          your husband

yat  te  vyadhäyi  kim  u  tac  chuka–puìgavena?
which   of you     caused               what?      that        parrot      by the best

My dear friend Rüpa Maïjari! In the township of Vraja you are well known for your chastity. You don’t even look
at the faces of other men! It is therefore surprising that your lips, that are as beautiful as red bimba fruits, have been
bitten, although your husband is not at home. Has this maybe been done by the best of parrots?

O dear friend Rüpa Maïjari, you are famous in Vraja as a very chaste girl. You never so much as look at the face
of any other man. Your husband has been away at another village for the past few days, and yet your lips are fresh-
ly cut. Can it be that some excellent parrot has bitten them, mistaking them to be a bimba fruit?

2
Œ Œ Œ Œ Œ Œ  –  – / – Œ – – Œ –   – (mäliné)

sthala–kamalini  yuktaà  garvitä  känane  ’smin
O female landlotus!              befitting           proud          in the forest        in this

praëayasi  vara–häsyaà  puñpa–guccha–cchalena
You do         best    laughing (through) flower      bunches         with a pretext

api  nikhila–latäs  täù  saurabhäktaù  sa  muïcan
even though     all             vines    them    anointed with fragrance   He    leaves behind

mågayati  tava  märgaà  kåñëa–bhåìgo  yad  adya
searches         of You    for the pathway           the black bee        which      now

O Sthala-kamalini (landlotus)! It is fitting that You are laughing very proudly through Your flower-bunches, since,
though all the flowers in the forest are anointed with fragrance, the black bee Kåñëa leaves them now to search for
You only!

3
Œ – Œ Œ Œ –  Œ – / Œ Œ Œ  – Œ – – Œ – (påthvé)

vrajendra–vasati–sthale  vividha–ballavé–saìkule
of the king of Vraja         in the abode              all kinds   of cowherd girls  amongst

tvam  eva  rati–maïjari  pracura–puëya–puïjodayä
you      only         O Rati Maïjari,        abundant       fortune of   abundance   the arising

great love

viläsa–bhara–vismåta–praëayi–mekhalä–märgaëe
in Her love-play   due to absorption   forgets   Her beloved       sash of bells         to fetch it

yad  adya  nija–näthayä  vrajasi  näthitä  kandaram
which    now         own      by the Queen        you go          requested      to the cave where She left it

O Raté Maïjari! You are the most fortunate cowherd girl in the abode of the king of Vraja! When Your mistress 
(Çrématé Rädhikä) forgets Her beloved sash of bells due to absorption in Her love-play, She asks You to fetch it from
the cave where She left it!

KAUTUKA-PÜRVAKA GURU-VANDANÄ / STHALAKAMALINYAIÙ VANDANÄ / ÇRÉ RATI MAÏJARYAIÙ VANDANÄ 1



4
Œ  Œ  Œ Œ Œ Œ – Œ –  Œ – – (odd) (puñpitägrä)

prabhur  api  yadunandano  ya  eña
master       although  Yadunandana Äcärya     who      is

Œ Œ Œ Œ – Œ Œ  – Œ –  Œ  –  – (even)

priya–yadunandana  unnata–prabhävaù
dear        to the son of the Yadus    elevated           and powerful

svayam  atula–kåpämåtäbhiñekaà
himself    of matchless   mercy   nectar   showered

mama  kåtaväàs  tam  ahaà  guruà  prapadye
of me                did             of him        I          of my guru     I take shelter

I take shelter of my guru Yadunandana Äcärya, who is so powerful because he is so dear to Yadunandana Çré Kåñëa,
and who personally showered me with the nectar of his matchless mercy.

5
–   –  – Œ Œ – Œ – Œ Œ Œ – / – – Œ – – Œ –

yo  mäà  dustara–geha–nirjala–mahä–küpäd  apära  klamät
who     to me   hard to cross   of household    waterless      from the deep well     boundless  from misery

sadyaù sändra–dayämbudhiù prakåtitaù svairé kåpä–rajjubhiù
suddenly         deep   of compassion   ocean      by nature      independent   of mercy    with the ropes

uddhåtyätma–saroja–nindi–caraëa–präntaà prapädya–svayaà
pulled out    His own   lotus flowers   defeating     feet            at the tips        gave me shelter      personally

çré–dämodara–säc–cakära  tam  aham–caitanya–candraà–bhaje
to Çré Svarüpa Dämodara      entrusted me      of Him       I            the moonlike Lord Caitanya       I worship

I worship the moonlike Lord Caitanya who is an ocean of compassion. With the ropes of His mercy He suddenly
pulled me out of the deep waterless well of household life, which is so difficult to come out of, and is full of limit-
less suffering. He gave me shelter at the tips of His feet, which defeat the beauty of lotus flowers, and entrusted me
into the care of Çré Svarüpa Dämodara.

6
µ – Œ – – / Œ Œ – Œ – – (upajäti)

vairägya–yug–bhakti–rasaà  prayatnair
laced with renunciation    of bhakti   nectarean taste     diligently

apäyayan  mäm  anabhépsum  andham
made drink            me              unwilling                 and blind

kåpämbudhir  yaù  para–duùkha–duùkhé
of mercy   an ocean           who    of others   the sufferings   cannot tolerate

sanätanaà  taà  prabhum  äçrayämi
Sanätana Gosvämé   of him   as my çikña-guru     I take shelter

I was blinded by ignorance and unwilling to drink the nectar of bhakti-rasa laced with renunciation, but Çréla
Sanätana Gosvämé, being an ocean of mercy who cannot tolerate the sufferings of others, diligently made me to
drink it. Therefore, I take shelter of Çréla Sanätana Gosvämé as my çikña-guru.

7
– – Œ – Œ Œ Œ – / Œ Œ – Œ – – (vasanta-tilakä)

aty–utkaöena  nitaräà  virahänalena
extreme        great            constantly   of separation   by the fire

dandahyamäna–hådayä  kila  käpi  däsé
being burned            the heart  indeed  of some   maidservant

2 BAHYA DAÇÄYÄÀ GURU VANDANÄ / GAURA VANDANÄ / SANÄTANA PRABHOR ÄÇRAYA / UTKAÖA VIRAHÄNALA

(çärdüla-vikréòita)



hä  svämini  kñaëam  iha  praëayena  gäòham
O       Svämini,       for a moment  here        with love             intense

äkrandanena  vidhurä  vilapämi  padyaiù
by crying          suffering            I lament           with verses

O Svämini! I am Your maidservant. But my heart is burning due to the virulent fire of separation from You. I cry
repeatedly and thus I have become thoroughly aggrieved. Seeing no other means of retrieval, I reside at 
Çré Govardhana by the bank of Çré Rädhä-kuëòa and lovingly supplicate Your lotus feet with these few lines of
lamentation.

8
– Œ – / Œ Œ Œ – Œ – Œ – (rathoddhatä)

devi  duùkha–kula–sägarodare
O Devi!            of sorrow              of an ocean   in the middle

düyamänam  ati–durgataà  janam
afflicted          very much      helpless           this person

tvaà  kåpä–prabala–naukayädbhutaà
of Your      mercy    in the powerful         boat        to the wonderful

präpaya  sva–pada–paìkajälayam
please take me   of Your           lotus feet               abode

Having fallen into the unfathomable ocean of intense grief, I am severely tormented and seized by calamity. O Devi,
kindly place me upon the indestructible boat of Your mercy and grant me the direct service of Your lotus feet. 

9
Œ – –                    Œ –  Œ  (anuñöubh)

tvad–alokana–kälähi–   daàçair  eva  måtaà  janam
of You    of not seeing   of the black snake   by the bites     surely        dead        person this

tvat–pädäbja–milal–läkñä–   bheñajair  devi  jøvaya
from Your   lotus feet   by meeting   of the red lac   with the medicine   O Devi,  please revive me

O Devi! This person has died from the bites of the black snake of not seeing You. Please revive me with the 
medicine of the red lac from Your lotus feet!

10
– Œ – / Œ Œ Œ – Œ – Œ – (rathoddhatä)

devi  te  caraëa–padma–däsikäà
O Devi!  Your    of the feet     lotuslike   I am a maidservant

viprayoga–bhara–däva–pävakaiù
of separation          great               in the forest fire

dahyamänatara–käya–vallaréà
burns                     body          vine-like

jøvaya  kñaëa–nirékñaëämåtaiù
please revive me     at once          of a glance    with the nectar

O Devi, I am a maidservant of Your lotuslike feet, whose vine-like body burns in the forest fire of separation from
You. Please revive me at once with Your nectarean glance!

ADBHUTA KÅPÄ-NAUKÄ / LÄKÑAUÑADHA / KÅPÄ-NIRÉKÑAËA SAÏJÉVANÉ 3



11
– –   Œ  –  Œ Œ Œ – / Œ Œ – Œ – – (vasanta-tilakä)

svapne  ’pi kià sumukhi te caraëämbujäta–
in a dream    even   whether?  O beautiful-faced girl,  of Your     lotus feet

räjat–paräga–paöaväsa–vibhüñaëena
glistening     pollen            fragrant             by decoration

çobhäà  paräm  atitaräm  ahahottamäìgaà
beauty              most             great                 Oh,      my head (the highest limb)

bibhrad  bhaviñyati  kadä  mama  särtha–näma?
holding          will become         when?       mine    properly      named

O Sumukhi (beautiful-faced girl)! When will I, even in a dream, be justified in calling my head the highest limb
(uttamäìga) of my body by beautifying it with the glistening fragrant pollen of Your lotus feet?

12
amåtäbdhi–rasa–präyais   tava  nüpura–çiïjitaiù

like a nectarean ocean    of rasa        great      of Your      anklebells        the jingling

hä  kadä  mama  kalyäëi   bädhiryam  apaneñyate?
Oh,      when?          my   O auspicious girl,         deafness            will remove

O Kalyäëi (auspicious girl)! When will the jingling of Your anklebells, that is like an ocean of nectarean rasa, 
cure my deafness?

13
Œ Œ Œ Œ Œ Œ – – /– Œ – –  Œ  –  – (mäliné)

çaçakabhåd–abhisäre  netra–bhåìgäïcaläbhyäà
in the moonlit night   during the rendezvous   eyes   like bees     with the corners

diçi  vidiçi  bhayenodghürëitäbhyäà  vanäni
in all directions          fearfully     spinning around                    the forests

kuvalaya–dala–koçäny  eva  klåptäni  yäbhyäà
blue lotus flower   petals         whorls      surely       made              with which

kim  u  kila  kalanéyo  devi  täbhyäà  jano  ’yam?
whether?   surely   worthy to be seen  O Devi, by both (these eyes)  person      this

O Devi! When You go out to meet Kåñëa in the moonlit night Your eyes fearfully move in all directions, like 
bumblebees turning the whole forest into blue lotus petals. Is this person not to be seen by these eyes?

14
yad  avadhi  mama  käcin  maïjaré  rüpa–pürvä

ever since                 my       some           maïjaré              named Rüpa

vraja–bhuvi  bata  netra–dvandva–døptià  cakära
in Vrajabhümi          Oh,        eyes            couple             shining           did

tad  avadhi  tava  våndäraëya–räjïi  prakämaà
since then           Your            O queen of Våndävana,           strong desire

caraëa–kamala–läkñä–saìdidåkñä  mamäbhüt
feet              lotus          red lac       yearning to see          of me     became

O Våndäraëya-räïjini (Queen of Våndävana)! Ever since some maïjaré named Rüpa filled my eyes with light in
Vrajabhümi, I have yearned to see the red lac which decorates Your lotus feet.

4 PAÖAVÄSA VIBHÜÑAËA / BÄDHIRYA HARAËA / CAKITA KÅPÄ KAÖÄKÑA / RÜPA MAÏJARYAÙ DÉPTI



15
Œ – Œ Œ Œ – Œ – / Œ Œ Œ – Œ – – Œ – (påthvé)

yadä  tava  sarovaraà  sarasa–bhåìga–saìghollasat
when        Your           pond            with humming     bees          multitude     blissfully,

saroruha–kulojjvalaà  madhura–väri–sampüritam
waterlotuses   multitude   glistening,           sweet             water               filled

sphuöat–sarasijäkñi  he  nayana–yugma  säkñäd  vabhau
O blooming       lotus-eyed girl!       Oh,   before my eyes     couple          directly         appeared

tadaiva  mama  lälasäjané  tavaiva  däsye  rase
then   indeed     of me           desire   was born   of You   only   in service   nectar

O Sphuöat Sarasijäkñi (blooming lotus-eyed girl)! When my eyes directly saw Your pond (Rädhä-kuëòa), which is
filled with sweet water and lotus flowers surrounded by blissfully humming bees, then I really got the desire to taste
the nectar of Your service!

16
– – Œ – Œ Œ Œ – /Œ Œ – Œ – – (vasanta-tilakä)

pädäbjayos tava vinä vara–däsyam eva
of the two lotus feet   Your    without   most exalted   service        only

nänyat  kadäpi  samaye  kila  devi  yäce
not   anything else   at any      time         certainly   O Devi,  I pray

sakhyäya  te  mama  namo  ’stu  namo  ’stu  nityaà
unto friendship Your     my   obeisances   let there be   obeisances   let it be forever

däsyäya  te  mama  raso  ’stu  raso  ’stu  satyam
unto service Your     my         spiritual   let there be   taste   let it be truly

flavour

O Devi! I am not praying for anything except that most exalted, direct service to Your lotus feet! Time and again I
offer praëäma to Your sakhétva, a position as Your sakhé, but I swear that my unwavering devotion will always be
only for Your däsétva, a position as Your servant!

... but I really relish the idea of becoming Your maidservant!

... let me truly have eager spiritual thirst for Your service! (If I am not qualified for Your service, then please at least
make me attached to this aspiration, so that one day I may get it)

17
Œ Œ Œ Œ Œ Œ – – /– Œ  –  –  Œ   –  – (mäliné)

ati–sulalita–läkñäçliñöa–saubhägya–mudrä–
very    charming   red footlac   anointed with   of good fortune     signs

tatibhir  adhika–tuñöyä  cihnatø–kåtya  bähü
by a multitude of      more      by satisfaction   marking        doing       my arms

nakha–dalita–haridrä–garva–gauri  priyäà  me
by a fingernail   scratched   of a turmeric   pride (steals by) golden hue   dear      unto me

caraëa–kamala–seväà  hä  kadä  däsyasi  tvam?
of Your feet     lotuslike    the service    Oh,    when?       will bestow      You

O You whose golden hue possesses the pride of the colour of a turmeric-bulb scratched by a fingernail! When will
You, having, out of great satisfaction, marked my arms with Your emblems of good fortune that are anointed with
Your very lovely footlac, bestow the service of Your lotus feet on me?

ÇRÉ RÄDHÄ-KUËÒA DARÇANA / DÄSYA VAIÇIÑÖYÄ / SAUBHÄGYA MUDRÄ 5



18
Œ – – – – – / Œ Œ Œ Œ Œ – – Œ  Œ  Œ  – (çikhariëé)

praëäløà  kélälair  bahubhir  abhisaìkñälya  madhurair
Your drain           water            with a lot of,        after joyfully rising,      with sweetly scented

mudä  saàmärja  svair  vivåta–kaca–våndaiù  priyatayä
and lovingly   sweeping it     with my     loosened                  hair                considering it very dear

kadä  bähyägäraà  vara–parimalair  dhüpa–nivahair
when?               latrine                 nice             fragrant             incenses   with an abundance

vidhäsye  te  devi  prati–dinam  aho  väsitam  aham?
I will do       Your   O Devi,  every        day            Oh,          scented              I

O my Goddess! When may I, after joyfully rising Your drain with sweetly scented water and lovingly sweeping it
with my loosened hair, considering it very dear, daily make Your latrine fragrant with nice incenses?

O Devi, when will the day come when You will bestow Your mercy upon me and put me on Your list of dasés and
I can serve You fully? When will the day come when I will wash all Your drains, rooms and outer and inner part of
Your house? I will dry it with my hair, and I will make all places so fragrant.

19
– –  Œ  –  Œ Œ Œ – / Œ Œ  –  Œ – – (vasanta-tilakä)

prätaù  sudhäàçu–militäà  mådam  atra  yatnäd
early in the morning   camphor          mixed with        soft clay      here     carefully

ähåtya  väsita–payaç  ca  gåhäntare  ca
having brought   scented       water      also    house   inside     and

pädämbuje  bata  kadä  jala–dhärayä  te
lotus feet             Oh,     when?    of water   with a stream   Your

prakñälya  bhävini  kacair  iha  märjayämi?
having washed   O emotional girl,  with my hair   here       I wipe dry

O Bhävini (beautiful, emotional girl)! When, early in the morning can I carefully bring soft clay mixed with 
camphor along with scented water into Your room, wash Your lotus feet with a stream of this water, and wipe them
dry with my hair?

20
prakñälya  päda–kamalaà  kåta–danta–käñöhäà

after washing                Your lotus feet,        brushing   Your teeth     with a twig

snänärtham  anya–sadane  bhavatøà  niviñöäm
for Your bath       another      in a room        when You        have entered

abhyajya–gandhitatarair  iha  taila–püraiù
having anointed         with very fragrant        here     of oil  with a flood

prodvartayiñyati  kadä  kim  u  kiìkaréyam?
will massage              when?    may certainly   maidservant   this

When may this maidservant, after washing Your lotus feet and brushing Your teeth with a twig, seat You in the bath-
room and, having anointed You with very fragrant oils, massage You there? 

6 DÉNA SEVÄ / PÄDA-PRAKÑÄLANA / TAILODVARTANA SEVÄ



21
Œ Œ Œ Œ Œ Œ – – / – Œ –  – Œ –  – (mäliné)

ayi  vimala–jalänäà  gandha–karpüra–puñpair
O!      of spotless         water         scented with        camphor       and flowers,

jita–vidhu–mukha–padme  väsitänäà  ghaöaughaiù
defeats   the moon   (whose) face      lotuslike,          scented            jugs  with floods

praëaya–lalita–sakhyä  døyamänaiù  purastät
by their love   who is beautified   by sakhés            brought               in advance

tava  varam  abhiñekaà  hä  kadähaà  kariñye?
Your        beautiful               bath           Oh,    when?     I            will perform

O You whose lotuslike face defeats the moon in beauty! When may I give You an excellent bath with many jugs of
spotless water scented with camphor and flowers, brought in advance by sakhés who is beautified by their praëaya,
divine love for You?

22
– – – – Œ –  – /Œ Œ Œ Œ Œ Œ – / – Œ – – Œ – –
pänéyaà céna–vastraiù çaçimukhi çanakaiù ramya–mådv–aìga–yañöer
the water   with soft silken   towels  O moon-faced girl,    gradually      beautiful       from Your tender limbs

yatnäd utsärya modäd diçi diçi vicalan–netra–ménäïcaläyäù
carefully        wipe,        joyfully  in all directions   move   of Your eyes   fishlike   as the borders

çroëau raktaà dukülaà tad aparam atulaà cäru–nélaà çiro ’grät
on the hips      red          silken petticoat, that     with an incomparably    beautiful   blue,  head   from the top

sarväìgeñu pramodät pulakita–vapuñä kià mayä te prayojyam?
over all the limbs (säré)  of ecstasy       with goose- on my    whether?  by me   of You   for the sake

pimples         body

O Çaçimukhi (moon-faced girl)! After Your bath, may I gently and carefully wipe the water from Your tender limbs
with fine towels as the borders of Your fishlike eyes joyfully move in all directions and then, with goose-pimples
of ecstasy on my body, after covering Your hips with a red silken petticoat, may I cover all Your limbs, from Your
head down, with an incomparably beautiful blue säré?

23
– – Œ – Œ Œ Œ – / Œ Œ – Œ – – (vasanta-tilakä)

prakñälya  päda–kamalaà  tad–anukrameëa
having washed            Your lotus feet              that            in sequence

goñöhendra–sünu–dayite  tava  keça–päçam
O beloved of the prince of Vraja,             Your                 hair

hä  narmadä–grathita–sundara–sükñma–mälyair
Oh,     by Narmadä            strung           beautiful              fine         with garlands

veëéà  kariñyati  kadä  praëayair  jano  ’yam?
a braid            will do           when?     lovingly         person      this

O beloved of the prince of Vraja! When will this person, after washing Your lotus feet, lovingly braid Your hair with
the beautiful fine garlands strung by the florist girl Narmadä?

SNÄNA SEVÄ / VASTRA SEVÄ / VEËÉ-GRANTHANA 7

(srag-dharä)



24
Œ Œ Œ Œ Œ Œ – – / – Œ – – Œ –  – (mäliné)

subhaga–mågamadenäkhaëòa–çubhräàçu–vat  te
beautiful                 with musk               full                        moon               like  Your

tilakam  iha  laläöe  devi  modäd  vidhäya
tilaka       here   on the forehead   O Devi!   joyfully      placing,

masåëa–ghusåëa–carcäm  arpayitvä  ca  gätre
with glistening   kuìkuma           ointment             placing           also    on the body,

stana–yugam  api  gandhaiç  citritaà  kià  kariñye?
on both breasts           also     with perfumes         pictures      whether  will I make?

O Devi, may I then joyfully decorate Your forehead with beautiful full moon-like musk tilaka? And when will I be
fortunate enough to anoint Your limbs with glistening kuìkuma and make wonderful designs on Your breasts with
perfumes (with candana composed of saffron and camphor)? 

25
sindüra–rekhä  sémante   devi  ratna–çaläkayä

of red sindüra    a line   in the part of Your hair   O Devi,  with a jewelled   stick

mayä  yä  kalpitä  kià  te   sälakaà  çobhayiñyati?
by me     which   considered   whether?  Your        with hair              will beautify

O Devi! Will I, by drawing a line of red sindüra with a jewelled çaläkä (stick), decorate the part in Your hair? That
will make Your hair-locks so beautiful!

26
– Œ – /Œ Œ Œ – Œ  Œ – – (svägata)

hanta  devi  tilakasya  samantäd
O         Devi!       of the tilaka           all around

bindavo  ’ruëa–sugandhi–rasena
drops           crimson        fragrant      with the substance

kåñëa–mädaka–mahauñadhi–mukhyä
of Kåñëa     enchanting         great      herb                chief

dhéra–hastam  iha  kià  parikalpyäù?
with steady       hand           here    can I                make?

O Devi, can I, with steady hand, make red fragrant spots all around Your tilaka that is the best enchanting herb for Kåñëa?

27
– – Œ – Œ   Œ Œ – /Œ Œ – Œ – – (vasanta-tilakä)

goñöhendra–putra–mada–citta–karéndra–räja–
of the king of Vraja  of the son   of the intoxicated heart   the king of elephants

bandhäya  puñpa–dhanuñaù  kila  bandha–rajjoù
for binding up       by the flower-archer (Cupid)   surely     binding        the rope

kià karëayos tava varoru varävataàsa–
whether?     on both ears     Your   O nicely thighed girl,  excellent   earrings

yugmena  bhüñaëam  ahaà  sukhitä  kariñye?
a pair           these ornaments          I,      this happy girl will hang

O Varoru (a girl with beautiful thighs)! Your excellent earrings are like ropes that the flower-archer Cupid has placed
to bind the mad regal elephant of the prince of Vraja’s heart! Can this happy girl hang these ornaments on Your ears?

8 TILAKÄDI SEVÄ / SINDÜRA SEVÄ / BINDU-SEVÄ / KUËÒALA SEVÄ



28
– – – Œ Œ – Œ – Œ Œ Œ – / – – Œ – – Œ –
yä  te  kaïculir  atra  sundari  mayä  vakñojayor  arpitä

which   Your     blouse         here   O beautiful girl, by me          on the breasts        placed

çyämäcchädana–kämyayä  kila  na  sä  satyeti  vijïäyatäm
Çyäma    covered                   desiring       surely  not   that (blouse) true this     to be known‚

kintu  svämini  kåñëa  eva  sahasä  tat  täm  aväpya  svayaà
but         O Svämini,        Kåñëa    indeed    suddenly    that    that         attained         himself

pränebhyo ’py adhikaà svakaà nidhi–yugaà saìgopayaty eva hi
than life          even    more dear         his own,        jewel          pair      covers           surely

O Sundari (beautiful girl)! I did not desire that Çyäma would not see Your breasts when I placed this kaïculé
(bodice) on them, but, O Svämini, I wanted Him to suddenly come to cover Your jewellike breasts, that are more
dear to Him than His very life, and to become Your blouse Himself by firmly embracing You.

29
– – Œ –  Œ Œ Œ – / Œ Œ – Œ – – (vasanta-tilakä)

nänä–maëi–prakara–gumphita–cäru–puñöyä
various    jewels     with multitude      strung        beautiful   increased

muktä–srajas  tava  su–vakñasi  hema–gauri
of pearls   with a necklace   Your         nice chest      O golden-complexioned girl,

çränty–äbhåtälasa–mukunda–su–tülikäyäà
with fatigue           resting             of Mukunda     on the nice cotton-like chest

kià  kalpayiñy  atitaräà  tava  däsikeyam?
whether?  will fashion      excellent       Your   maidservant   this

O Hema-gauri (golden-complexioned girl)! When You are tired of love-making You lie down on the pillow of
Mukunda’s chest, which is as soft as cotton. When can this maidservant decorate Your nice chest with a charming
necklace of big pearls strung with different gems?

O Hema-gauri (golden-complexioned girl)! Will this maidservant place lovely necklaces of pearls and jewels on
Your beautiful breasts, Lord Mukunda's pillows when He is sleepy and fatigued?

30
Œ Œ Œ Œ Œ Œ – – / – Œ – – Œ – – (mäliné)

maëi–caya–khacitäbhir  néla–cüòävaløbhir
jewels      many         studded with       blue          with bangles

hari–dayita–kalävid–dvandvam  indøvaräkñi
of Hari      dear      expert in all arts   both Your hands   O girl with blue lotus eyes!

api  bata  tava  divyair  aìgulør  aìguløyaiù
even    Oh,     Your        beautiful      fingers               with rings

kvacid  api  kila  käle  bhüñayiñyämi  kià  nu?
at any time      certainly  a time  when I can ornament You   will there ever be?

O Indévaräkñi (girl with blue lotus eyes)! Will there ever be a time when I can ornament You with blue bangles inset
with many jewels? When can I adorn both Your hands, that are expert in all arts and that are very dear to Çré Hari,
with beautiful glistening rings?

CAÏCULÉ SEVÄ / HÄRA SEVÄ / CÜÒÄ SEVÄ 9

(çärdüla-vikréòita)



31
– –  – – / Œ Œ Œ Œ Œ – /– Œ –  – Œ – – (mandä-kräntä)

pädämbhoje  maëimaya–tuläkoöi–yugmena  yatnäd
feet  on the lotus   studded with jewels     anklebells         with a pair          carefully  (putting)

abhyarce  tad  dala–kulam  api  preñöha–pädäìguløyaiù
and worship      that      petals      group      also   with Your dearest            toerings

käïcé–dämnä  kaöi–taöam  idaà  prema–péöhaà  sunetre
with a sash in the form of waistbells   on the hips        this          of love        seat      O beautiful-eyed girl,

kaàsäräter  atulam  aciräd  arcayiñyämi  kià  te?
of the enemy of Kaàsa    incomparable,      soon           will I worship     whether?   Your

O Sunetre (beautiful-eyed girl)! Will I soon worship Your lotus feet by carefully putting jewelled anklebells on
them, and worship the petals of those lotuses (Your toes) with Your dearest toerings? Will I soon worship Your waist,
which is Kåñëa’s matchless love-seat, with a golden sash of jingling bells?

32
ŒŒŒŒŒ Œ – – /– Œ – – Œ – – (mäliné)

lalitatara–måëälø–kalpa–bähu–dvayaà  te
very lovely        lotus stems       like         arms        couple        Your

murajayi–mati–haàsé–dhairya–vidhvaàsa–dakñam
of the victor of Mura   in the intelligence   swanlike,  patience           in destroying      that are expert

maëi–kula–racitäbhyäm  aìgadäbhyäà  purastät
jewelled           will give   on both (arms)  armlets      both             in the presence

pramada–bhara–vinamrä  kalpayiñyämi  kià  vä?
of bliss     with abundance   humbly (gently)    will I decorate           whether?

O Rädhike, when will I be fortunate to humbly and joyfully decorate Your arms, which are like very charming lotus
stems that are expert in destroying the patience in the swanlike intelligence of Murajayi (the victor of Mura), with
jewelled armlets?

33
– – Œ –  Œ Œ Œ – /Œ Œ –  Œ  – – (vasanta-tilakä)

räsotsave ya iha gokula–candra–bähu–
in the räsa-dance   festival   who   here         of the moon of Gokula  by the arm

sparçena  saubhaga–bharaà  nitaräm  aväpa
when it was touched             all good fortune                  completely  which attained

graiveyakena  kim  u  taà  tava  kaëöha–deçaà
with a Graiveya-necklace   whether?     that     Your            area of Your neck

saàpüjayiñyati  punaù  subhage  jano  ’yam?
will fully worship              again        O fortunate girl,   person  this

O Subhage (beautiful, fortunate girl)! Will this person one day worship Your neck, which attained all good fortune
when it was touched by the arm of Kåñëa, the moon of Gokula, during the festival of the räsa dance, with a
Graiveya-necklace?

34
dattaù  pralamba–ripuëodbhaöa–çaìkhacüòa–

placed    of Pralambäsura   by the enemy   arrogant          of Çaìkhacüòa

näçät  pratoñi–hådayaà  madhumaìgalasya
from the death   satisfied          heart                       of Madhumaìgala

10 MEKHALÄ NÜPURA SEVÄ / AÌGADA-SEVÄ / GRAIVEYA-SEVÄ / SYAMANTAKA-STHÄPANA



hastena  yaù  sumukhi  kaustubha–mitram  etaà
by the hand   which   O beautiful-faced girl, of the Kaustubha jewel   the friend this

kià  te  syamantaka–maëià  taralaà  kariñye?
whether?   of You   the Syamantaka           jewel     the central gem    will I make

of a necklace

The enemy of Pralambäsura (Baladeva), feeling satisfied after Kåñëa killed the arrogant Çaìkhacüòa, placed the
Syamantaka jewel into the hands of Madhumaìgala, and since being given to You by Madhumaìgala, it has become
the friend of the Kaustubha jewel. O Sumukhi (beautiful-faced girl)! When will I make this Syamantaka jewel the
central gem of Your necklace?

35
pränta–dvaye  pariviräjita–guccha–yugma–
at the ends       both             manifested             tassels      with pair

vibhräjitena  nava–käïcana–òorakena
shining              new             golden         with a sash

kñéëaà  truöaty  atha  kåçodari  ced  itøva
slender        it breaks   and then   O slender-waisted girl,  if   thus   as if

badhnämi  bhos  tava  kadäti–bhayena  madhyam?
will I bind         Oh,    Your    when?  very much   with fear         waist

O Kåçodari (slender-waisted girl)! When, fearing that Your very slender waist might break, will I very carefully tie
it with a new golden sash splendid with tassels at both ends?

36
Œ Œ Œ Œ Œ Œ –  –  / – Œ –   –   Œ – – (mäliné)

kanaka–guëitam  uccair  mauktikaà  mat–karät  te
to a golden string (attached)     great         nose-pearl    (receive) from my   hand,     Your 

tila–kusuma–vijetré  näsikä  sä  suvåttam
(beauty) of a sesame    flower       which defeats    nose      that       round

madhu–mathana–mahäli–kñobhakaà  hema–gauri
the churner of the honey     the great   bee    will be agitated           O golden girl,

prakaöatara–maranda–präyam  ädäsyate  kim?
becomes manifest           honey                  like             will take         whether?

O Hema-gauri (golden girl)! When will Your nose, which defeats the beauty of a sesame flower, receive from my
hand a great, round nose-pearl, attached to a golden string? The great bee Madhumathana (the churner of the honey)
will be very agitated by the honey that appears thus!

37
– Œ – /Œ Œ Œ – Œ  –   Œ – (rathoddhatä)

aìgadena  tava  väma–doù–sthale
the armlet       on Your        left        arm    in the place

svarëa–gauri  nava–ratna–mälikäm
O golden girl,        with a new   jewelled          string

paööa–guccha–pariçobhitäm  imäm
by a silken tassel              beautified                this

äjïayä  pariëayämi  te  kadä?
on Your order    will I marry (join)    Your   when?

O Svarëa-gauri (golden-complexioned girl)! When will I, on Your order, marry (join) the armlet on Your left arm
with a new string of jewels, beautified by a silken tassel?

TRUÖI-BHAYA / NÄSA-MAUKTIKA SEVÄ / RATNA-MÄLIKÄ VIVÄHA 11



38
– Œ – /Œ Œ Œ – Œ Œ – – (svägata)

karëayor  upari  cakra–çaläke
both ears            above  disc-shaped hoop earrings

caïcaläkñi  nihite  mayakä  te
O restless-eyed girl,    placed          by me        Your

kñobhakaà  nikhila–gopa–vadhünäà
although He agitates          all                        the gopés,

cakravad  bhramayatäà  mura–çatrum
like a disc            I make Him spin         the enemy of Mura

O Caïcaläkñi (restless-eyed girl)! Although Mura-çatru (Kåñëa) agitates all the gopés, I make Him spin like a disc with the
disc-shaped hoop earrings that I place above Your ears!

39
kadä  te  måga  çäväkñi   cibuke  måga–näbhinä
when?  Your        O fawn-eyed girl,                chin                     of musk

bindum  ulläsayiñyämi   mukundämoda–mandire?
with a drop   will I cause to shine,         of Mukunda's   bliss          that is the abode

O Måga Çäväkñi (fawn-eyed girl)! When can I beautify Your chin, that is the abode of Mukunda's bliss, with a drop of musk?

40
daçanäàs  te  kadä  rakta–   rekhäbhir  bhüñayämy  aham

teeth         Your   when?   with reddish               lines                 will adorn           I

devi  muktä–phalänéha   padmaräga–guëair  iva?
O Devi,               of a pearls            here              of ruby           with strings   as if

O Devi! When will I decorate Your teeth with reddish lines, making them look just like pearls with lines of ruby 
on them?

41
–  – Œ – Œ Œ Œ  – / Œ Œ–Œ– – (vasanta-tilakä)

utkhädireëa  nava–candra–viräjitena
with red khädira      mixed with fresh camphor  with shining

rägeëa  te  vara–sudhädhara–bimba–yugme
with colour  Your  excellent     nectar   lips       bimba-fruits   on the couple

gäìgeya–gätri  mayakä  pariraïjite  ’smin
O girl with a golden body,     by me          coloured         in this

daàçaà  vidhäsyati  haöhät  kim  u  kåñëa–kéraù?
bite                    will do               by force        whether?  Kåñëa-parrot

O Gaìgeya-gätri (golden-limbed girl)! When will I colour Your excellent nectar-like lips, that are red like bimba-
fruits, with lipstick of red khädira (catechu) mixed with fresh camphor? Will the Kåñëa-parrot suddenly come then
and forcibly bite them?

12 CAKRA-ÇALÄKÄ / MUKUNDÄMODA MANDIRA / RAKTA-REKHÄ / ADHAROÑÖHA-RÄGA



42
yat–pränta–deça–lava–leça–vighürëitena

of whom     from the corners   the slightest   blink            by spinning

baddhaù  kñaëäd  bhavati  kåñëa–karéndra  uccaiù
tie down         immediately      is                Kåñëa   the king of elephants   greatly

tat–khaïjaréta–jayi–netra–yugaà  kadäyaà
that      wagtail bird      defeating     eyes       couple        when?    this

saàpüjayiñyati  janas  tava  kajjalena?
will worship                person        Your  with black eyeliner

With even the slightest blink from the corners of Your eyes You immediately tie down the king of elephants Kåñëa
tightly. When will this person worship with black kajjala (eyeliner) those two eyes, which defeat the fickleness of
the khaïjana bird (wagtail)?

43
yasyäìka–raïjita–çiräs  tava  mäna–bhaìge
whose   mark   is decorated      head,      Your  proud pique   to soothe

goñöhendra–sünur  adhikäà  suñamäm  upaiti
of the king of Vraja   the son          more                beauty    attains

läkñä–rasaù  sa  ca  kadä  padayor  adhas  te
footlac   nectarean   He and    when?      both feet     under   Your

nyasto  mayäpy  atitaräà  chavim  äpsyatøha?
placed    by me  even      great              splendour     attains  here

Just to soothe Your proud pique, the prince of Vraja places Your feet on His head, thus making it even more 
beautiful with the mark of Your footlac! When will I make Your feet most splendid with this nectarean footlac?

44
Œ – Œ Œ Œ – Œ – / Œ Œ Œ – Œ  – – Œ – (påthvé)

kalävati  natäàsayoù  pracura–käma–puïjojjvalat–
O artistic girl!   lowered   shoulders (when He touches)     of lust   an abundance   shining with

kalänidhi–mura–dviñaù  prakaöa–räsa–sambhävayoù
looks like a full moon   the enemy of Mura          during       räsa dance            meeting

bhramad–bhramara–jhaìkåtair  madhura–malli–mäläà  mudä
by wandering             bees           humming (surrounded)     of sweet   mälaté flowers   a garland       joyfully

kadä  tava  tayoù  samarpayati  devi  däsé–janaù?
when?      Your   on those shoulders   will place           O Devi,     maidservant this

O Devi, when He touches Your lowered shoulders in the räsa dance, Kåñëa, the enemy of Mura, looks like a full
moon (Kalänidhi) shining with an abundance of lust. O Kalävati (artistic girl)! When will this maidservant joyful-
ly place a garland of sweet mälaté flowers, surrounded by wandering humming bees, on those shoulders?

45
– – Œ – Œ Œ Œ – /Œ Œ – Œ  –  – (vasanta-tilakä)

süryäya  süryamaëi–nirmita–vedi–madhye
unto the sun-god        sunstones          made of          altar             on

mugdhäìgi  bhävata  ihäli–kulair  våtäyäù
O girl with the enchanting limbs,   with love    here   of friends   by a group   surrounded

KAJJALA-SEVÄ / LÄKÑÄ-SEVÄ / MÄLYA-SEVÄ / SÜRYÄRGHYA TARPAËA 13



arghyaà  samarpayitum  utka–dhiyas  tavärät
oblations               to offer             eager     heart   Your   near

sajjäni  kià  sumukhi  däsyati  däsikeyam?
the articles   whether?  O beautiful-       will give   maidservant   this
of worship                  faced girl,

O Sumukhi (beautiful-faced girl)! When will this maidservant sit close by You and lovingly hand You the para-
phernalia when You, O Mugdhäìgi (girl with the enchanting limbs), with eager heart, offer formal oblations to the
sun-god, sitting on an altar made of sunstones, surrounded by Your friends?

46
Œ Œ Œ Œ Œ Œ –  – / – Œ –  –  Œ   – – (mäliné)

vraja–pura–patø–räjïyä  äjïayä  miñöham  annaà
of Vraja                   the Queen           on the order        of sweet              food

bahu–vidham  ati–yatnät  svena  pakvaà  varoru
of many      varieties    very   carefully   personally        cooked    O best of the cooks,

sapadi  nija–sakhénäà  mad–vidhänäà  ca  hastair
at the same time   of Your own   sakhés          me               like        and    in the hands

madhumathana–nimittaà  kià  tvayä  sannidhäpyam?
Kåñëa                     for the sake     whether?  by You            placed

O Varoru (the best cook in all the worlds)! When will You place the many varieties of sweets which You have 
prepared with great care and for the pleasure of Madhumathana (Kåñëa), on the order of Yaçodä, the Queen of Vraja,
in the hands of Your sakhés like me and send us to Nandagräma? 

47
– – Œ    –   Œ Œ Œ – /Œ Œ – Œ – – (vasanta-tilakä)

nétänna–mad–vidha–laläöa–taöe  laläöaà
brought   food         like me            forehead   on the edge   on my forehead

prétyä  pradäya  muditä  vraja–räja–räjïé
with love     make me            happy        of the king of Vraja   the queen

premëä  prasür  iva  bhavat–kuçalasya  påcchäà
loving           a mother    like      Your           welfare          ask about

bhavye  vidhäsyati  kadä  mayi  tävakatvät?
O auspicious girl,       will do           when?  to me   knowing that I am Yours

O Bhavye (embodiment of auspiciousness)! When, after I have taken these sweets to Yaçodä, will she, knowing me
to be Your däsé, make me happy by touching her forehead to mine, and like a loving mother ask about Your welfare?

48
kåñëa–vakträmbujocchiñöaà   prasädaà  param  ädarät

of Kåñëa   from the mouth     lotus       the remnants              prasädam          most       carefully

dattaà  dhaniñöhayä  devi   kim  äneñyämi  te  ’grataù?
given to me        by Dhaniñöhä       O Devi,    whether?   will I place             before You

O Devi! Will I place before You the prasädam remnants from the lotus mouth of Çré Kåñëa, that were most 
carefully given to me by Dhaniñöhä?

14 NANDÉÇVARE PRERANA / YAÇODAYÄ LÄLANA / PRASÄDÄNAYANA



49
– –  Œ – Œ Œ Œ – /Œ Œ – Œ –   – (vasanta-tilakä)

nänä–vidhair  amåta–sära–rasäyanais  taiù
various    kinds  of the essence of nectar   that are like an elixir   with them

kåñëa–prasäda–militair  iha  bhojya–peyaiù
with Kåñëa’s     mercy     by mixing,      here   foodstuffs      and drinks

hä  kuìkumäìgi  lalitädi–sakhé–våtä  tvaà
O girl whose limbs are anointed with kuìkuma, by Lalitä   and other sakhés   surrounded   You

yatnän  mayä  kim  u  taräm  upabhojanéyä?
with care      by me        whether?      more           to be enjoyed

O Kuëkumäìgi (girl whose limbs are anointed with kuìkuma)! When with great endeavour will I very lovingly feed
You, who are surrounded by Lalitä and Your other sakhés nectar drinks and many varieties of ambrosial foodstuffs
along with the remnants which have been mixed with the nectar of Çré Kåñëa's lips?

50
pänäya  väri  madhuraà  nava–päöalädi–
for drinking     water fragrant and tasteful   with fresh    rose etc.

karpüra–väsitataraà  taraläkñi  dattvä
with camphor           scented        O restless-eyed girl,  having given

käle  kadä  tava  mayäcamanéya–danta–
will the time come   when?     Your      by me   for washing the hands and mouth

kañöhädikaà  praëayataù  param  arpaëéyam?
a toothbrush-twig   beginning with     out of love          great     to be offered

O Taraläkñi (restless-eyed girl)! After taking Your meal will I have the fortune to offer You fragrant and tasteful
water scented with fresh päöala flowers (roses) and camphor for washing Your hands and mouth, along with a twig
for brushing Your teeth?

51
– Œ – / Œ Œ Œ – Œ Œ – – (svägata)

bhojanasya  samaye  tava  yatnäd
of the meal            at the time       Your     carefully (light)

devi  dhüpa–nivahän  vara–gandhän
O Devi,     incense            a lot of         nicely       fragrant,

véjanädyam  api  tat–kñaëa–yogyaà
fan You   or other services   for that    moment     appropriate

hä  kadä  praëayataù  praëayämi?
Oh,     when?            out of love                  will I do

O Devi! When may I, while You are eating, lovingly and attentively light a lot of nicely fragrant incense, fan You
or render other services appropriate for that moment?

52
– – Œ – Œ Œ Œ –/ŒŒ – Œ – – (vasanta-tilakä)

karpüra–püra–paripürita–nägavallø–
camphor  by a flood     filled with                 betel

parëädi–püga–parikalpita–véöikäà  te
leaves   and so   abundance          made    betel-nuts  of Your

BHOJANA SEVÄ / ÄCAMANA SEVÄ / DHÜPA VÉJANA SEVÄ / TÄMBÜLA DÄNA 15



vakträmbuje  madhura–gätri  mudä  kadähaà
mouth    in the lotus        O sweet-limbed girl,       blissful       when?    I

protphulla–roma–nikaraiù  param  arpayämi?
blossoming       skin ropes   with an abundance  great           will I place

O Madhura-gätri (sweet-limbed girl)! When, the hairs of my body standing erect in ecstasy, will I place a betel-leaf
filled with camphor, catechu, cloves and guväk (betel-nuts) into the lotus flower of Your mouth?

53
ärätrikeëa  bhavatøà  kim  u  devi  devéà

with the ärati-ceremony        Your            whether?     O effulgent and most beautiful girl,

nirmaïchayiñy  atitaräà  lalitä  pramodät
will worship                  excellent     Lalitä      out of joy

anyälayaç  ca  nava–maìgala–gäna–puñpaiù
other   friends    also,   with new      auspicious         songs,      with flowers

pränärbudair  api  kacair  api  däsikeyam
life     with billions      even   with hairs    even   maidservant   this

O Devi (effulgent and most beautiful girl)! While Lalitä joyfully performs the ärati-ceremony to You, and the other
sakhés worship You with new, auspicious songs and flowers, can this maidservant, to whom You are dearer than 
billions of lives, worship You with her hair? (worship Sväminé with billions of hearts (präëas), by opening her braid,
taking her hair in the hand before her bosom and waving it around as an offering to Sväminé) 

54
älø–kulena  lalitä–pramukhena  särdham

by girlfriends       Lalitä               headed by           with

ätanvatø  tvam  iha  nirbhara–narma–goñöhém
manifesting        You        here            great       intimate joking    conversation

mat–päëi–kalpita–manohara–keli–talpam
my       hand         made              beautiful                play-bed

äbhüñayiñyasi  kadä  svapanena  devi?
will You decorate          when?        by dreaming       O Devi!

O Devi! While You are absorbed in an intimate joking conversation with Your girlfriends, headed by Lalitä, I will
make a beautiful play-bed for You with my own hands. When will You decorate that bed by dreaming on it?

55
samvähayiñyati  padau  tava  kiìkaréyaà

will massage                both feet      Your     maidservant   this

hä  rüpa–maïjarir  asau  ca  karämbuje  dve
Oh,      Rüpa           Maïjari            that      also    hand   in both lotuses   two

yasmin  manojïa–hådaye  sadaye  ’nayoù  kià
in which     O girl with a beautiful heart,  O merciful girl,  of them both  whether?

çrémän  bhaviñy  atitaräà  çubha–väsaraù  saù?
beautiful       will be              excellent       auspicious          day             that

O Manojïa Hådaye (girl with a beautiful heart)! O Sadaye (merciful girl)! Will that beautiful, blessed day come
when this maidservant of Yours will massage Your feet and Çré Rüpa Maïjaré takes care of Your hands?

16 ÄRÄTRIKA / SVAPNA VILÄSA / PADA SAMVÄHANA



56
Œ –  –  –    –  –  / Œ Œ Œ Œ Œ – – Œ Œ Œ – (çikhariëé)

tavodgérëaà  bhojyaà  sumukhi  kila  kallola–salilaà
Your    expelled       remnants of food   O beautiful-faced girl,  certainly  gargling        water

tathä  pädämbhojämåtam  iha  mayä  bhakti–latayä
and  (that has washed)  lotus feet   nectar             here       by me,    of devotion   like a vine

ayi  premëä  särdhaà  praëayi–jana–vargair  bahu–vidhair
Oh,       with love (I shall enjoy it)            loving          friends   along with other   in so many ways

aho  labdhavyaà  kià  pracuratara–bhägyodaya–balaiù?
Oh, will I obtain           when?             of great                fortune      arising    on the strength

O Sumukhi (beautiful-faced girl)! When will I, like a vine of devotion, on the strength of great arising fortune,
obtain the remnants of food that You spat out along with Your gargling water and the water that has washed Your
lotuslike feet? With love I shall enjoy it in so many ways along with Your other loving friends!

57
bhojanävasare  devi   snehena  sva–mukhämbujät
of the meal   at the occasion   O Devi,   affectionately from Your own lotus mouth

mahyaà  tvad–gata–cittäyai   kià  sudhäs  tvaà  pradäsyasi?
to me      unto You   dedicated   whose heart     whether?   nectar          You              will give

O Devi! During Your meal will You take some nectarean remnants from Your own lotus mouth and affectionately
give it me, whose heart is dedicated to You?

58
Œ Œ Œ Œ Œ Œ – – / – Œ –  –  Œ – – (mäliné)

api  bata  rasavatyäù  siddhaye  mädhavasya
indeed    Oh!              to cook          for the perfection         of Mädhava

vraja–pati–puram  udyad–roma–romä  vrajantø
of the king of Vraja to the abode   stands erect   every pore of hair       while You are going

skhalita–gatir  udaïcat–svänta–saukhyena  kià  me
falters         Your gait       rising         in the heart    with happiness     whether? mine

kvacid  api  nayanäbhyäà  lapsyase  svämini  tvam?
ever        even          through the eyes        will be obtained   O Svämini,       You

O Svämini! While You are on Your way to the abode of the king of Vraja to cook for Mädhava, every pore of hair
on Your body stands erect of joy and Your gait falters. Will my eyes ever attain this vision?

59
– –  Œ – ŒŒŒ–/Œ Œ – Œ –  – (vasanta-tilakä)

pärçva–dvaye  lalitayätha  viçäkhayä  ca
side          on both       by Lalitä    then         by Viçäkhä         and

tväà  sarvataù  parijanaiç  ca  paraiù  parétäm
You         everywhere      by dearest friends    and      by others      surrounded

paçcän  mayä  vibhåta–bhaìgura–madhya–bhägäà
behind         by Me          carried              brittle                              waist

kià  rüpa–maïjarir  iyaà  pathi  neñyatøha?
whether?          Rüpa Maïjaré               this     on the path    will lead   here

Will Rüpa Maïjaré lead You on the path with Lalitä and Viçäkhä on Your two sides, Your friends all around You, and
me holding Your brittle waist from behind?

BHAKTI LATIKÄ SIÏCANA / SUDHÄ DÄNA / NANDÉÇVARE GAMANA / KAÖI-DHÄRANA 17



60-61
hambä–ravair  iha  gaväm  api  ballavänäà

mooing         sounds      here        of cows,     also       of the cowherders

kolähalair  vividha–vandi–kalävatäà  taiù
tumultuous sounds   different kinds   panegyrists,      artists            by them

sambhräjate  priyatayä  vraja–räja–sünor
shines fully               with love        of the king of Vraja   of the son 

govardhanäd  api  gurur  vraja–vanditäd  yaù
than Govardhana        even     greater       of Vraja       worshiped        who

präptäà  nija–praëayiné–prakaraiù  parétäà
attained           own     loving girlfriends      with groups         surrounded

nandøçvaraà  vraja–mahendra–mahälayaà  tam
Nandéçvara            of Vraja      great   king            great     abode    that

düre  nirékñya  muditä  tvaritaà  dhaniñöhä
in a distance      seeing           blissfully          quickly             Dhaniñöhä

tväm  änayiñyati  kadä  praëayair  mamägre?
You           will bring            when?         with love            mine    before

When You arrive at Nandéçvara, the great abode of Nanda, the king of Vraja, which is filled with the bellowing of
cows, the shouts of the cowherders and the different songs of panegyrists and artists, and which shines with love,
being dearer to the prince of Vraja than even Govardhana, You are surrounded by Your loving friends. When will I
then see Dhaniñöhä quickly and lovingly taking You inside in front of me, after she sees You coming from afar?

62
prakñälya  päda–kamale  kuçale  praviñöä
after I washed           Your lotus feet    O auspicious girl,   You enter

natvä  vrajeça–mahiñé–prabhåtør  gurüs  täù
bowed down    to the queen of Vraja             and other         superiors    them

hä  kurvatø  rasavatøà  rasabhäk  kadä  tvaà
Oh,         does                cooking                 sweet             when?        You

saàmajjayiñyasitaräà  sukha–sägare  mäm?
will drown me             of bliss     in an ocean       me

O Kuçale (auspicious girl)! You are an expert cook! After I washed Your lotuslike feet You enter into the kitchen
and offer Your obeisances to the queen of Vraja and other superiors, and then You are cooking a nectar feast for 
Çré Kåñëa. When will You drown me in an ocean of bliss by doing this?

63
– Œ –/Œ Œ Œ –  Œ  – Œ – (rathoddhatä)

mädhaväya  nata–vaktram  ädåtä
(looking) at Mädhava      Your lowered      face        out of respect

bhojya–peya–rasa–saïcayaà  kramät
(all His) food   and drinks   nectar (while You) collect     gradually

tanvatø  tvam  iha  rohiëé–kare
gives them      You        here      Rohiëé     in the hands

devi  phulla–vadanaà  kadekñyase?
O Devi,    blooming             face              when     will I see?

18 NANDÉÇVARA MÄHÄTMYÄ / DHANIÑÖHÄYÄÙ PRÉTI / RASAVATÉ PRAVEÇA / MÄDHAVASYA TÅPTI-SÄDHANÄ



O Devi, when can I see Your lowered blushing face affectionately looking at Mädhava while You collect all His food
and drinks and place them in Rohiëé’s hands?

64
– Œ – / Œ Œ Œ – Œ Œ – – (svägata)

bhojane  guru–sabhäsu  kathaïcin
in eating      of elders   in the assembly       somehow

mädhavena  nata–dåñöi–madotkam
by Mädhava          lowered    glance   at joyful   and eager

vékñyamäëam  iha  te  mukha–padmaà
when I see              here,   at Your     face              lotuslike

modayiñyasi  kadä  madhure  mäm?
will You gladden      when?      O sweet girl,          me

O Madhure (sweet girl)! When will You gladden me when I see Mädhava glancing at Your joyful and eager lotus
face with lowered eyes as He sits in the dining room with His superiors?

65
Œ Œ Œ Œ Œ Œ – –  / – Œ – – Œ – – (mäliné)

ayi  vipinam  aöantaà  saurabheyé–kulänäà
O!      in the forest       wandering       of the surabhi cows    of the herds

vraja–nåpati–kumäraà  rakñaëe  døkñitaà  tam
of the king of Vraja          the son          for keeping       was initiated      He

vikala–mati–jananyä  lälyamänaà  kadä  tvaà
agitated      heart    by His mother         being fondled          when?    You

smita–madhura–kapolaà  vékñyase  vékñyamäëä?
smile        sweet            cheeks       seen                being seen

When will the prince of Vraja glance at You with His smiling face as He goes out to wander in the forest with the
surabhi cows, in whose care He was initiated, being fondled by His worried mother?

66
–  – Œ – Œ Œ Œ – / Œ Œ – Œ –  – (vasanta-tilakä)

goñöheçayätha  kutukäc  chapathädi–pürvaà
of Vraja   by the Queen   then    joyfully            swearing   and so on    by doing

su–snigdhayä  sumukhi  mätå–parärdhato  ’pi
more affectionate   O beautiful-faced girl, mother          than billions         even

hä  hrémati  priya–gaëaiù  saha  bhojyamänäà
Oh,    shy   at heart   dear friends  groups         with                  being fed

kià  tväà  nirékñya  hådaye  mudam  adya  lapsye?
whether?    You            seeing         in the heart      great joy       at once   will I obtain

O Sumukhi (beautiful-faced girl)! O Hrémati (shy girl)! When will my heart feel great joy when I see the Queen 
of Vraja, who is more affectionate than billions of mothers, taking eager oaths to make You sit down to eat with
Your friends?

MÄDHAVASYA NATA-DÅÑÖIÙ / GOÑÖHA-GAMANA LÉLÄ / GOÑÖHEÇÄYÄÙ ÇAPATHA 19



67
äliìganena  çirasaù  paricumbanena

by embracing,        on the head            by kissing all over

snehävalokana–bhareëa  ca  khaïjanäkñi
affectionately   looking                  with great       also   O girl whose eyes are as 

restless as wagtail birds,

goñöheçayä  nava–vadhüm  iva  lälyamänäà
by the queen of Vraja    new            bride       just like      being fondled

tväà  prekñya  kià  hådi  mahotsavam  ätaniñye?
You           seeing   whether?  in the heart   a great   festival          will I celebrate

O Khaïjanäkñi (girl whose eyes are as restless as wagtail birds)! When will I feel a great festival of joy in my heart
when I see You being fondled by the Queen of Vraja, who embraces You, kisses Your head and lovingly stares at
You as if You are Her newly married laughter-in-law?

68
hä  rüpa–maïjari  sakhi  praëayena  devéà
O             Rüpa Maïjari,      my dear friend!    with love       goddess Rädhikä

tvad–bähu–datta–bhuja–vallarim  äyatäkñém
your         arm         given      Her arm         vine-like          wide-eyed girl

paçcäd  ahaà  kalita–käma–taraìga–raìgäà
from behind          I,     She is moved   of desire       by waves        to the place

neñyämi  kià  hari–vibhüñita–keli–kuïjam?
will I take      whether?  by Hari      decorated             to the play-grove

O my dear friend Rüpa Maïjari! When can I walk behind you when you lovingly take wide-eyed goddess Rädhikä,
who is moved by waves of desire, to the play-grove that is decorated by Çré Hari, as She holds Her vine-like arm
with yours?

69
säkaà  tvayä  sakhi  nikuïja–gåhe  sarasyäù

with          you   O my dear friend, in the grove-cottage      of the lake

svasyäs  taöe  kusuma–bhävita–bhuñaëena
of Her own   on the bank   flowers        made of          with ornaments

çåìgäritaà  vidadhatø  priyam  éçvaré  sä
decorates                performs         Her beloved   our goddess   She

hä  hä  bhaviñyati  mad–ékñaëa–gocaraù  kim?
Oh     Oh,       will become           my           eyes            perceived      whether?

My dear friend Rüpa Maïjari! When will I be able to see you with my mistress decorating Her dearest One with
flower-ornaments in the grove-cottage on the bank of Her own lake?

70
çrutvä  vicakñaëa–mukhäd  vraja–räja–sünoù

having heard   parrot Vicakñaëa   from his mouth    of the king Vraja    of the son

çastäbhisära–samayaà  subhage  ’tra  håñöä
excellent   rendezvous         the time         O fortunate girl,   here     joyful

20 GOÑÖHEÇÄYÄÙ LÄLANA / DIVÄBHISÄRA / ÇÅÌGÄRA SEVÄ / ABHISÄRA VÄRTÄ



sükñmämbaraiù  kusuma–saàskåta–karëapüra–
fine      with garments,    with flowers        created                 earrings

härädibhiç  ca  bhavatøà  kim  alaìkariñye?
with necklaces   and so on     and           You           whether?      will I decorate

O Subhage (fortunate girl)! Can I joyfully decorate You with fine garments, floral earrings, necklaces and so after
hearing from the parrot Vicakñaëa that the prince of Vraja has gone out for His excellent moon-time meeting 
with You?

71
–  –  –  –  / Œ Œ Œ  Œ  Œ  – / – Œ – – Œ – –
nänä–puñpaiù  kvaëita–madhupair  devi  sambhävitäbhir

made of various  flowers,     by humming               bees            O Devi,              surrounded

mäläbhis  tad–ghusåëa–vilasat–käma–citrälibhiç  ca
hung with garlands   that        vermilion       shining     erotic             pictures            also

räjad–dväre  sapadi  madanänandadäbhikhya–gehe
hanging in beautiful    gates      at the time       in the grove which gives joy to Cupid   in the cottage

mallø–jälaiù  çaçimukhi  kadä  talpam  äkalpayämi?
of mälaté flowers  abundance  O moon-faced girl,    when?         a bed          will I make for You

O Çaçimukhi (moon-faced girl)! O Devi! When will I make a bed of mälaté flowers for You in the cottage in
Madanänandada-kuïja (the grove which gives joy to Cupid) which has beautiful gates and erotic vermilion pictures
hanging in it, hung with garlands made of various flowers surrounded by humming bees?

72
– – Œ – Œ Œ Œ – /ŒŒ – Œ – – (vasanta-tilakä)

çré–rüpa–maïjari–karärcita–päda–padma–
of Çré Rüpa Maïjaré           hands   worshiped      Your lotus feet,

goñöhendra–nandana–bhujärpita–mastakäyäù
of the king of Vraja     of the son    on the arms   placed            Your head

hä  modataù  kanaka–gauri  padäravinda–
Oh,        out of joy    O golden complexioned girl,         lotus feet

saàvähanäni  çanakais  tava  kià  kariñye?
massage                      gently            Your   whether     will I do?

O Kanaka-gauri (golden complexioned girl)! When You are laying with Your head in Kåñëa's lap, and Your feet in
the lap of Rüpa Maïjaré, and when she is massaging Your feet, will Rüpa Maïjaré, with the corners of her eyes, give
me her mähäprasädam seva of gently massaging Your feet, while she is fanning You?

Çrématé Rädhikä is fatigued from the labour of amorous pastimes and is resting with Her head in the lap of Çré
Kåñëa. He is gently stroking Her hair, and Rüpa Maïjaré is gently massaging Her legs. Rati Maïjaré is watching this
with greedy eyes and praying to obtain the remnants of Rüpa Maïjari’s service.

73
govardhanädri–nikaöe  mukuöena  narma–

Govardhana       Hill      close by         by the crown          joking

lølä–vidagdha–çirasäà  madhusüdanena
play            clever            by the head             by Madhusüdana

PUÑPAÇAYYA-RACANÄ / KUÏJE PÄDA-SAMVÄHANA / DÄNA-LÉLÄ 21

(mandä-kräntä)



dänac  chalena  bhavatøm  avaruddhyamänäà
from tax    on the pretext           You                          being obstructed

drakñyämi  kià  bhrukuöi–darpita–netra–yugmäm?
will I see         whether? frowned eyebrows   proudly       eyes           couple

Madhusüdana is the crest-jewel of clever pranksters! One day He obstructs Your path on the pretext of collecting
tax from You as You are walking near Govardhana Hill! Will I then see Your proud eyes crowned with frowned eye-
brows?

74
Œ Œ Œ Œ Œ Œ  –  – / – Œ – – Œ  –  – (mäliné)

tava  tanu–vara–gandhäsaìgi–vätena  candrä–
Your       bodily  excellent    fragrance   touching   by the wind   of Candrä-

vali–kara–kåta–mallø–keli–talpäc  chalena
valé’s         handmade          mälaté      from the play-bed   by trick

madhura–mukhi  mukundaà  kuëòa–tøre  milantaà
O sweet-faced girl,                  Mukunda     of Your kuëda   on the bank   to meet You

madhupam  iva  kadähaà  vékñya  darpaà  kariñye?
a bee          just like   when?     I             witness       proudly        will do

O Madhura-mukhi (sweet-faced girl)! When the wind carries Your excellent bodily fragrance to Candrävalé’s hand-
made play-bed, where Mukunda enjoys with her, Kåñëa finds a clever excuse to meet You on the bank of Your
kuëda, like a bumblebee leaving an inferior flower. When will I proudly witness this?

75
Œ –  –  –  –  – / Œ Œ Œ Œ Œ –  – Œ Œ Œ – (çikhariëé)

samantäd  unmatta–bhramara–kula–jhaìkära–nikarair
all around         intoxicated                bees          host           humming     with an abundance,

lasat–padma–stomair  api  vihaga–rävair  api  param
beautiful  lotus flowers  with many       also,        birds      with chirping   also       greatly,

sakhé–våndaiù  svéyaiù  sarasi  madhure  präëa–patinä
with Your sakhés     all together    in Your own                sweet lake             with the Lord of Your heart

kadä  drakñyämas  te  çaçimukhi  navaà  keli–nivaham?
when?       will we witness      Your   O moon-faced girl,  ever-fresh   water sports   multitude

O Çaçimukhi (moon-faced girl)! When will we witness Your ever-fresh water sports with the Lord of Your heart and
Your sakhés all together in Your own sweet lake, which is filled with many lotus flowers and surrounded by singing
birds and humming bees?

76
Œ – Œ Œ Œ –  Œ – /Œ Œ Œ – Œ – – Œ – (påthvé)

sarovara–lasat–taöe  madhupa–guïji–kuïjäntare
of Your lake    beautiful   on the bank    bees             humming        in a grove

sphuöat–kusuma–saìkule  vividha–puñpa–saìghair  mudä
blooming           flowers           with many,      various           flowers    with a multitude   by joyful

ariñöa–jayinä kadä tava varoru bhüñä–vidhir
Kåñëa, the victor over Ariñöa   when?    of You   O nicely thighed girl,  with floral ornaments

vidhäsyata  iha  priyaà  mama  sukhäbdhim  ätanvatä?
decorates           here        beloved,        of my         bliss      the ocean           expand  (when I see)

O Varoru (a girl with beautiful thighs)! When will the ocean of my bliss expand when I see You being decorated
with flowers by joyful Kåñëa, the victor over Ariñöäsura, in a grove with many blooming flowers and humming bees
on the beautiful bank of Your lake?

22 VÄTA-SEVÄ / JALA KRÉÒÄ / ARIÑÖAJAYINÄ SEVÄ



77
– – – –   Œ – –/Œ Œ Œ Œ Œ Œ –/– Œ – – Œ – –

sphéta–sväntaà kayäcit sa–rabhasam acireëärpyamäëair darodyan
expanded       mind          by someone           joyfully                 swiftly      being offered       slightly   blooming

nänä–puñporu–guïjä–phala–nikara–lasat–keki–piïcha–prapaïcaiù
various  flowers,  big       guïjä-beads         amount   of beautiful   peacock   feathers     with multitudes

sotkampaà racyamänaù kåta–ruci–hariëotphullam aìgaà vahantyaù
with shivering              created              done nicely   by Hari   with goose-pimples   body          carrying

sväminyäù keça–päçaù kim u mama nayanänandam uccair vidhätä?
of my Sväminé       hair       braid      whether?     of my           eyes         the joy         will increase (when I see)

Will the joy of my eyes increase when I see one maiden swiftly and happily bringing various blooming flowers, big
guïjä beads and peacock feathers? While Hari makes the braid of my Sväminé with this He shivers and Her whole
body blooms up with goose-pimples!

78
– Œ – / Œ Œ Œ – Œ – Œ – (rathoddhatä)

mädhavaà  madana–keli–vibhrame
Mädhava          during amorous   sports    made a mistake

Œ – –
mattayä  sarasijena  bhavatyä

proudly and in excitement  with Your play-lotus     You

täòitaà  sumukhi  vékñya  kim  tv  iyaà
beating Him   O beautiful-faced girl,   seeing               when?

güòha–häsya–vadanä  bhaviñyati?
secretly giggling           my face           will become

O Sumukhi (beautiful-faced girl)! When will I secretly giggle when I see You proudly and in excitement beating
Mädhava with Your play-lotus during Your love-sports?

79
Œ Œ Œ Œ Œ Œ –  – /– Œ – – Œ – – (mäliné)

su–lalita–nija–bähv–äçliñöa–goñöhendra–sünoù
(with Your) very  graceful      own     arms   while You embrace   of the king of Vraja   the son

su–balitatara–bähv–äçleña–døvyan–natäàsä
very        strong             arm   He holds   on Your splendid   lowered   shoulders

madhura–madana–gänaà  tanvatø  tena  särdhaà
sweet                amorous          songs          extending   with Him     together

subhaga–mukhi  mudaà  me  hä  kadä  däsyasi  tvam?
O beautiful-faced girl,            great joy      to me Oh,    when?       will give     You

O Subhaga-mukhi (beautiful-faced girl)! When will You give me great joy, singing sweet amorous songs with 
the prince of Vraja, while You embrace Him with Your very graceful arms and He holds His strong arm on Your 
low shoulders?

80
jitvä  päçaka–kheläyäm   äcchidya  muraløà  hareù

having won     in the dice         game           snatching away        the flute        from Hari

kñiptäà  mayi  tvayä  devi   gopayiñyämi  täà  kadä?
thrown          to me   by You     O Devi,           will I hide                 it          when?

PREMA VILÄSA VIVARTA / MÄDHAVASYA VIBHRAMAÙ / VANA VIHÄRA / MURALÉ HARAËA 23

(srag-dharä)



O Devi! When You defeat Hari in a dice game You snatch away His flute. When will You throw it to me, so that I
can hide it somewhere?

81
Œ Œ Œ Œ Œ  Œ – – / – Œ – – Œ – – (mäliné)

ayi sumukhi kadähaà mälatø–keli–talpe
O beautiful-faced girl!       when?   I,   made of mälaté flowers   on a play-bed (as You lie)

madhura–madhura–goñöhéà  bibhratøà  vallabhena
sweet                   sweet             conversation            doing             with Your lover

manasija–sukhade  ’smin  mandire  smera–gaëòäà
to Cupid          that gives bliss        in           a temple      smiling     cheeks

sa–pulaka–tanur  eñä  tväà  kadä  véjayämi?
with   goose-pimples   all over my body,   You        when          will I fan?

O Sumukhi (beautiful-faced girl)! When will I have goose-pimples of ecstasy all over my body as I fan You in a
temple that gives bliss to Cupid, where You enjoy ever so sweet talks with Your lover, Your cheeks blossoming with
a smile as You lie on a play-bed made of mälaté flowers?

82
– – – – / Œ Œ Œ Œ Œ – / – Œ – – Œ – – (mandä-kräntä)

äyätodyat–kamala–vadane  hanta  løläbhisäräd
fully   blooming       lotus             face               Oh,        play   love-journey  (fast course of)

gaty–äöopaiù  çrama–vilulitaà  devi  pädäbja–yugmam
swiftly moving        with fatigue   become afflicted   O Devi,   Yours lotus feet       couple

snehät  samvähayitum  api  hré–puïja–mürte  ’py  alajjaà
out of love              to massage        although You are shyness personified  even      shameless

näma–grähaà  nija–janam  imaà  hä  kadä  notsyasi  tvam?
by name       call me  as Your own   person         this         Oh,     when        engage         You?

O Rädhe with a face like a fully blooming lotus flower! When You go out to meet Kåñëa at night Your swiftly 
moving feet become afflicted with fatigue. O Devi! When will You, although You are shyness personified, call me
by name to massage those lotus feet? Then I know that You accepted me as Your own!

83
µ –  Œ  – – / Œ Œ – Œ – – (upajäti)

hä  naptri  rädhe  tava  sürya–bhakteù
O granddaughter!   O Rädhe!    Your          sun          for devotion

kälaù  samutpanna  itaù  kuto  ’si?
the time              has come              here       where    are You?

itøva  roñän  mukharä  lapantø
thus   like   out of anger      Mukharä          talks

sudheva  kià  mäà  sukhayiñyatøha?
nectar    like  whether?    me                 make happy        

“O Rädhe! O Granddaughter! The time has come for Your worship of the sun-god! Where are You?” Will these
angry words of Mukharä sound like nectar to me and make me happy?

24 MADHURA MADHURA GOÑÖHÉÙ / NÄMA-GRÄHAÙ / MUKHARÄYÄ SUDHÄMAYA VÄKYA



84
devi  bhäñita–péyüñaà   smita–karpüra–väsitam

O Devi!       words      nectarean,            smile        camphor      scented

çroträbhyäà  nayanäbhyäà  te   kià  nu  seviñyate  mayä?
with both ears,             with both eyes          Your   whether?  indeed   will be served      by me

O Devi! Can I serve Your nectarean words with my ears and Your camphor-scented smile with my eyes?

85
Œ Œ Œ  Œ Œ Œ   – – / – Œ –  –    Œ–– (mäliné)

kusuma–cayana–kheläà  kurvatø  tvaà  parétä
flower          picking             game            does             You   accompanied

rasa–kuöila–sakhébhiù  präëa–näthena  särdham
spiritual flavour    crooked    with Your sakhés   of Your heart  the Lord      with

kapaöa–kalaha–kelyä kväpi roñeëa bhinnä
deceitful    quarrelling   with the game   anywhere  angrily    separated

mama  mudam  ati–velaà  däsyase  suvrate  kim?
my             bliss         very much          increase    O dedicated girl,  whether?

O Suvrate (dedicated girl)! Will you increase my bliss by falsely and angrily quarrelling with the Lord of Your heart,
being supported by Your sakhés, who are expert in helping You in Your loving tricks while You play the flower-
picking game?

86
– –  Œ  –    Œ Œ Œ – /Œ Œ – Œ – – (vasanta-tilakä)

nänä–vidhaiù  påthula–käku–bharair  asahyaiù
different         kinds               great    anxious words   with many        intolerable

saàprärthitaù  priyatayä  tava  mädhavena
prayed for          on account of being Your beloved    by Mädhava

tvan–mäna–bhaìga–vidhaye  sadaye  jano  ’yaà
Your        pique         soothing     for the sake of   O merciful girl,  person   this

vyagraù  patiñyati  kadä  lalitä–padänte?
anxiously           will fall          when?   of Lalitä   of the feet   at the edge

O Sadaye (merciful girl)! When will this maiden, after Mädhava piteously petitioned her in so many unbearable
ways, knowing her to be very dear to You, anxiously fall at Lalitä's feet to plead for Him, trying to soothe Your pique
at Him?

87
–  –  – Œ Œ – Œ – Œ Œ Œ – /– – Œ – – Œ –
prétyä maìgala–géta–nåtya–vilasad–véëädi–vädyotsavaiù
of love    with auspicious  songs,  dancing     beautiful,       véëäs        musical    a great festival,

and other    instruments,

çuddhänäà payasäà ghaöair bahu–vidhaiù saàväsitänäà bhåçam
of pure                 water           with jugs        so many kinds              fragrant                  greatly

våndäraëya–mahädhipatya–vidhaye yaù paurëamäsyä svayaà
of Våndävana     being crowned as the queen   for the sake   who    by Paurëamäsé’s personal arrangement

dhére saàvihitaù sa kià tava mahäseko mayä drakñyate?
O grave, calm girl,   performed      it     when?   Your great ceremonial bathing  I              will see

PÉYÜÑA SEVÄ / PUÑPA-CAYAËA LÉLA / MÄNA BHAÌGA / ABHIÑEKOTSAVA 25

(çärdüla-vikréòita)



O Dhére (grave, calm girl)! When will I see Your great ceremonial bathing as You are being crowned as the queen
of Våndävana by Paurëamäsé’s personal arrangement? Then there is a great festival of love with dancing, singing
of auspicious songs and playing of véëäs and other instruments while You’re being bathed with so many jugs of pure
fragrant water!

88
bhräträ go ’yutam atra maïju–vadane snehena dattvälayaà

by Your      cows         ten-        there      O beautiful-faced girl,  with affection   having given   the abode
brother                   thousand

çrédämnä kåpaëäà pratoñya jaöiläà rakñäkhya–räkä–kñaëe
by Çrédäma         to the miser    for satisfying      to Jaöilä,       known as Rakña   on the full-moon day

nétäyäù sukha–çoka–rodana–bharais te saìdravantyäù paraà
taking You    From          and       weeping            with        Your              melting                  greatest
to Varñänä.     happiness   sorrow                        abundance

vätsalyäj janakau vidhäsyata itaù kim lälanäà me ’grataù?
lovingly        Your parents           will do          here    whether?   fondle You         in front of me

O Maïju-vadane (beautiful-faced girl)! On the full-moon day of the month of Çrävaëa (August) named Rakña
Pürëimä Your brother Çrédäma comes to Yävata with ten thousand cows to satisfy the greedy Jaöilä before affec-
tionately talking You along to Varñänä, where Your parents lovingly fondle You in front of me as You melt with
weeping from happiness and sorrow.

89
– Œ –/Œ Œ Œ –  Œ Œ –  – (svägata)

lajjayäli–purataù  parato  mäà
shyly   from Your girlfriends      far away      me

gähvaraà  giri–pater  bata  nétvä
to a cave   of mountain   of the Lord Oh, having taken

divya–gänam  api  tat–svara–bhedaà
beautiful     songs         even   that     tunes        in different

çikñayiñyasi  kadä  sadaye  tvam?
to teach               when?   O merciful girl, You

O Sadaye (merciful girl)! When will You shyly take me far away from Your girlfriends to a cave of Govardhana Hill
to teach me beautiful songs in different tunes there?

90
yäcitä  lalitayä  kila  devyä

begged      by Lalitä      certainly   by the goddess

lajjayä  nata–mukhéà  gaëato  mäm
shyly       will lower      my head      in the assembly   I

devi  divya–rasa–kävya–kadambaà
O Devi,   beautiful  romantic   poetry             abundance

päöhayisyasi  kadä  praëayena?
will You recite me     when?          lovingly

O Devi, when will I shyly lower my head in the assembly as You are requested by Lalitä-devé to lovingly read some
beautiful romantic poetry to me?

26 VÅÑABHÄNUPURA YÄTRÄ / GÄNA-ÇIKÑÄ / KÄVYA PÄÖHA



91
nija–kuëòa–taöi–kuïje   guïjad–bhramara–saìkule
own   kuëda   on the bank   in a grove   with humming       bees             that is filled

devi  tvaà  kacchapé–çikñäà   kadä  mäà  kärayiñyasi?
O Devi,      You    the Kacchapé-véëä  teach (to play)  when?          me                will do

O Devi! When will You teach me to play the Kacchapé-véëä in a grove that is filled with humming bees, on the bank
of Your kuëòa?

92
vihärais  truöitaà  häraà   gumphitaà  dayitaà  kadä

by pastimes      broken            necklace           to restring     dear            when?

sakhénäà  lajjayä  devi   saàjïayä  mäà  nidekñyasi?
before Your sakhés   being shy    O Devi,       by a hint              me         will You order

O Devi! When will You, being shy before Your sakhés, order me through a hint to restring Your dear necklace which
broke during Your amorous pastimes with Kåñëa?

93
sva–mukhän  man–mukhe  devi   kadä  tämbüla–carvitam

from Your mouth         to my mouth            O Devi,       when?        betel-nuts       chewed

snehät  sarva–diço  vékñya   samaye  tvaà  pradäsyasi?
affectionately     in all     directions  looking       at the time      You             will give

O Devi! When, after looking in all directions, will You affectionately give me the remnants of Your chewed betel-
nuts from Your mouth into mine?

94
Œ Œ Œ Œ Œ Œ – – / – Œ –  – Œ –  – (mäliné)

niviòa–madana–yuddhe  präëa–näthena  särdhaà
during intense   amorous           fight     of Your heart     the Lord              with

dayita–madhura–käïcé  yä  madäd  vismåtäsét
dear           sweet        sash of bells  which   out of passion   forgotten   was

çaçimukhi  samaye  täà  hanta  saàbhälya  bhaìgyä
O moon-faced girl!  at the time      that           Oh,              describing              with a hint

tvaritam  iha  tad–arthaà  kià  tvayähaà  praheyä?
quickly          here      that      for the sake   whether?   by You    I             will be sent

O Çaçimukhi (moon-faced girl)! During intense love pastimes with the Lord of Your heart You become bewildered,
so You forget Your dear sweet sash of bells there. When will You give me a wink to go quickly back and fetch it?

95
– – Œ – Œ Œ Œ – / Œ Œ – Œ – – (vasanta-tilakä)

kenäpi  doña–lava–mätra–lavena  devi
by who   even    fault     slightly       only   by a small fraction   O Devi,

santäòyamäna  iha  dhéramate  tvayoccaiù
being rebuked            here         O claim girl,       by You   severely

VÉËÄ-ÇIKÑÄ/HÄRA GUMPHANA SEVÄ/TÄMBÜLA CUMBANA/MADHURA KÄÏCYANVEÑAËA/TÄÒANA KÅPÄ LAKÑAËA 27



roñeëa  tal  lalitayä  kila  néyamänaù
with anger     that       by Lalitä      surely         being taken

saìdrakñyate  kim  u  manäk  sa–dayaà  jano  ’yam?
being seen         whether?       slightly       with      mercy         person        this

O Devi! Although You are generally very grave, You once severely rebuke me and send me away for committing
just the tiniest mistake. When will You cast a slight glance on this pitiful person after Lalitä brought her back to You?

96
tavaiväsmi  tavaiväsmi   na  jøvämi  tvayä  vinä

Yours   indeed   I am!  Yours   indeed   I am!    not      I live            You     without!

iti  vijïäya  devi  tvaà   naya  mäà  caraëäntikam
thus   understanding   O Devi,     You     please bring   me      to Your feet  close by

I am Yours, I am Yours! I cannot live without You! O Devi, please understand this and bring me to Your feet!

97
sva–kuëòaà  tava  loläkñi   sa–priyäyäù  sadäspadam
own     kuëda       Your   O restless-eyed girl,  with Your beloved   is always   the dwelling-place

atraiva  mama  saàväsa   ihaiva  mama  saàsthitiù
here  only         my            residence        here   alone         I           will stay 

O Lokäkñi (restless-eyed girl)! Your kuëda is always the dwelling-place of You and Your beloved. Here only I will
live and here alone I will stay!

98
– – Œ – Œ Œ Œ – / Œ Œ – Œ – – (vasanta-tilakä)

he  çré–sarovara  sadä  tvayi  sä  mad–éçä
O!        beautiful lake!           always     in you     She      my     mistress

preñöhena  särdham  iha  khelati  käma–raìgaiù
Her beloved               with            here   enjoys pastimes   amorous     with games

tvaà  cet  priyät  priyam  atøva  tayor  itømäà
you         if   than the dear   more dear  very much   of Them   thus   this

hä  darçayädya  kåpayä  mama  jøvitaà  täm
Oh,  please show me   now          kindly             my            very life       Her

O Çré Rädhä-kuëòa! My sväminé Çré Rädhikä always enjoys amorous sportive pastimes with Her beloved Çré Kåñëa
along your banks. You are more precious to them than life itself. Therefore kindly grant me darçana this very day
of Çré Rädhikä, who is the life of my life.

99
Œ  Œ  Œ Œ Œ Œ  –  – / –  Œ – – Œ – – (mäliné)

kñaëam  api  tava  saìgaà  na  tyajed  eva  devi
for a moment   even      Your        company    will not   leave      surely   my Queen

tvam asi sama–vayastvän narma–bhümir yad asyäù
You       are   because of being the same age   of joking pastimes   the realm   which      of Her

28 ÇARAËÄGATIÙ / KUËÒA VÄSA SAËKALPAÙ / ÇRÉ SAROVARA PRÄTHANÄ / ÇRÉ VIÇÄKHÄ PRÄRTHANÄ



iti  sumukhi  viçäkhe  darçayitvä  mad–éçäà
thus          O fair-faced Viçäkhe,         having shown     my    Queen

mama  viraha–hatäyäù  präëa–rakñäà  kuruñva
my      of separation   from the affliction   of life    protection      please do!

O fair-faced Viçäkhe! Because you are precisely the same age as my mistress, Çré Rädhikä, you are the abode of
Her playful pastimes. Consequently, She cannot give up your association even for a moment. I have become
extremely agitated and distressed due to separation from Her. Kindly grant me darçana of Her lotus feet and thus
preserve my life.

100
–  –  Œ  – Œ Œ Œ – /Œ Œ – Œ – – (vasanta-tilakä)

hä  nätha  gokula–sudhäkara  su–prasanna–
O        Nätha!       of Gokula           O moon             very       cheerful

vakträravinda–madhura–smita  he  kåpärdra
face       lotus                      sweet             smile   Oh, out of mercy   melting

yatra  tvayä  viharate  praëayaiù  priyärät
wherever   with You   enjoy pastimes         loving    Your beloved   close by

tatraiva  mäm  api  naya  priya–sevanäya
there   only        me        also   please take    dear        for the service

O Nätha! O nectar moon of Gokula, whose lotus face is very cheerful and smiles so sweetly! O You whose heart is
soft and melting, wanting to bestow mercy on all! Wherever You go to enjoy loving pastimes with Your beloved,
please take me there, and allow me to render confidential, loving service to You both.

... If You are pleased with me, then give me this benediction only: I am about to die because I don't know where my
Sväminé is. Please take me with You when You go to meet Her, so that I may engage in Her service.

101
lakñmér  yad–aìghri–kamalasya  nakhäïcalasya

the goddess of fortune  of Your       feet         of the lotus flower   of the nails   of the tips

saundarya–bindum  api  närhati  labdhum  éçe
of the beauty            a drop         even       unable            to obtain    O Goddess!

sä  tvaà  vidhäsyasi  na  cen  mama  netra–dänaà
You             will give          not       if             my        of the eyes     the gift

kim  jøvitena  mama  duùkha–davägnidena?
what is the use?   of this life           my           of sorrow        forest   by giving fire

O Éçe (goddess)! The goddess of fortune cannot attain even a drop of the beauty of the tips of Your lotuslike foot-
nails! If You do not bestow the gift of Your audience to my eyes, then what is the use of this life, which just burns
in a forest-fire of sorrow?

O Präëeçvari Çré Rädhikä! Çré Lakñmédevé is unable to obtain even a drop of the beauty which radiates from the tips
of the toenails of Your lotus feet. If You do not grant me the eyes to behold Your splendorous form, qualities, and
pastimes, then of what use to me is this miserable life which blazes in a raging conflagration of anguish?

ÇRÉ GOKULACANDRA PRÄRTHANÄ / NETRA DÄNA 29



102
äçä–bharair  amåta–sindhu–mayaiù  kathaïcit

with the hope of obtaining   nectar         ocean         filled with          somehow

kälo  mayätigamitaù  kila  sämprataà  hi
the time     by me   is passed               surely              now            certainly

tvaà  cet  kåpäà  mayi  vidhäsyasi  naiva  kià  me
You         if          mercy         to me            will do           not   surely   of what use to me?

präëair  vrajena  ca  varoru  bakäriëäpi?
is this life,       residence       and       O nicely         even Çré Kåñëa, 

in Vraja                  thighed girl,    the enemy of Baka

O Varoru (a girl with beautiful thighs)! It is decidedly only with the hope of obtaining the nectarine ocean of ser-
vice unto You and the vision of Your transcendental pastimes that I have been able to maintain my life thus far with
severe difficulty. But if You are not merciful unto me even now, then of what use to me is this life, residence in
Vraja-dhäma, or even Çré Kåñëa Himself?

103
tvaà  cet  kåpämayi  kåpäà  mayi  duùkhitäyäà

You        if       O merciful girl,      mercy       unto me   miserable girl   this

naivätanor  atitaräà  kim  iha  praläpaiù?
not   surely   give             great   what is the use?   here    of these words

tvat–kuëòa–madhyam  api  tad–bahu–kälam  eva
Your        lake               the midst         even    that       much         time        indeed

saàsevyamänam  api  kià  nu  kariñyatøha?
being served               even        whether?            will do       here

O Kåpämayi (merciful girl)! If You are not kind upon this suffering girl, then what was the use of all these lamen-
tations and all my service to Your lake for such a long time?

104
Œ – Œ Œ Œ – Œ – / Œ Œ Œ  – Œ  – – Œ – (påthvé)

ayi  praëaya–çälini  praëaya–puñöa–däsyäptaye
O           abode of pure love!                love             mature       service   for attaining

prakämam  ati  rodanaiù  pracura–duùkha–dagdhätmanä
greatly        very much   with crying          profuse            misery            burned       heart

viläpa–kusumäïjalir  hådi  nidhäya  pädämbuje
of lamentations      flower      handful   on the heart     holding            feet    on the lotus

mayä  bata  samarpitas  tava  tanotu  tuñöià  manäk
by me       Oh,              offered               Your      may it give   satisfaction     slightest

O Praëaya-çälini (abode of pure love)! Thus I am loudly crying, desiring to attain Your mature loving service!
Holding Your lotus feet to my heart, which is burning out of intense agony, I’m offering these lamentations to them
as a bouquet of flowers. May they be the cause of even the slightest satisfaction to You......

30 NA BAKÄRIËÄPI / KUËÒA-VÄSA VYARTHATÄ / PRAËAYA ÇÄLINÉ TUÑYATU



älø kulena lalitä pramukhena särdham . . . . . . . . . 16
äliìganena çirasaù paricumbanena . . . . . . . . . . . 20
amåtäbdhi rasa präyais . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
aìgadena tava väma-doù-sthale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
api bata rasavatyäù siddhaye mädhavasya . . . . . . 17
ärätrikeëa bhavatøà kim u devi devéà . . . . . . . . . 16
ati sulalita läkñäçliñöa saubhägya mudrä . . . . . . . . . 5
aty utkaöena nitaräà virahänalena . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
äyätodyat kamala-vadane hanta løläbhisäräd . . . . 24
ayi sumukhi kadähaà mälatø keli-talpe . . . . . . . . . 24
ayi vimala jalänäà gandha karpüra puñpair . . . . . . 7
ayi vipinam aöantaà saurabheyé kulänäà . . . . . . . 19
bhojanasya samaye tava yatnäd . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
bhojanävasare devi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
bhojane guru-sabhäsu kathaïcin . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
daçanäàs te kadä rakta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
dattaù pralamba-ripuëodbhaöa çaìkhacüòa . . . . . 10
devi duùkha-kula-sägarodare . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
devi te caraëa-padma-däsikäà . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
goñöhendra putra mada citta karéndra räja . . . . . . . 8
goñöheçayätha kutukäc chapathädi pürvaà . . . . . . 19
govardhanädri nikaöe mukuöena narma . . . . . . . . . 21
hambä-ravair iha gaväm api ballavänäà . . . . . . . 18
hä naptri rädhe tava sürya-bhakteù . . . . . . . . . . . 24
hanta devi tilakasya samantäd . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
hä rüpa maïjari sakhi praëayena devéà . . . . . . . . 20
jitvä päçaka kheläyäm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
kadä te måga çäväkñi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
kalävati natäàsayoù pracura käma puïjojjvalat . . 13
kanaka guëitam uccair mauktikaà mat karät te . . 11
karëayor upari cakra-çaläke . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
karpüra püra paripürita nägavallø . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
kåñëa vakträmbujocchiñöaà . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
lalitatara måëälø kalpa bähu dvayaà te . . . . . . . . 10
mädhavaà madana-keli-vibhrame . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
mädhaväya nata-vaktram ädåtä . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
maëi-caya khacitäbhir néla cüòävaløbhir . . . . . . . . . 9
nänä maëi prakara gumphita cäru puñöyä . . . . . . . . 9
nänä puñpaiù kvaëita madhupair . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
nänä vidhair amåta sära rasäyanais taiù . . . . . . . . 15
nétänna mad-vidha laläöa-taöe laläöaà . . . . . . . . . 14
prabhur api yadunandano ya eña . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

prakñälya päda-kamalaà kåta danta käñöhäà . . . . . 6
prakñälya päda-kamalaà tad anukrameëa . . . . . . . 7
prakñälya päda-kamale kuçale praviñöä . . . . . . . . . 18
praëäløà kélälair bahubhir abhisaìkñälya madhurair 6
pränta-dvaye pariviräjita guccha-yugma . . . . . . . 11
präptäà nija praëayiné prakaraiù parétäà . . . . . . 18
prätaù sudhäàçu militäà mådam atra yatnäd . . . . . 6
pädäbjayos tava vinä vara däsyam eva . . . . . . . . . . 5
pädämbhoje maëimaya tuläkoöi yugmena yatnäd . 10
pänäya väri madhuraà nava päöalädi . . . . . . . . . . 15
pänéyaà céna-vastraiù çaçimukhi çanakaiù . . . . . . . 7
pärçva-dvaye lalitayätha viçäkhayä ca . . . . . . . . . 17
räsotsave ya iha gokula-candra bähu . . . . . . . . . . 10
säkaà tvayä sakhi nikuïja-gåhe sarasyäù . . . . . . . 20
samantäd unmatta bhramara-kula . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
samvähayiñyati padau tava kiìkaréyaà . . . . . . . . . 16
sarovara lasat taöe madhupa guïji kuïjäntare . . . . 22
çaçakabhåd abhisäre netra-bhåìgäïcaläbhyäà . . . . 4
sindüra rekhä sémante . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
sphéta-sväntaà kayäcit sa-rabhasam . . . . . . . . . . . 23
çré rüpa maïjari karärcita päda-padma . . . . . . . . 21
çrutvä vicakñaëa mukhäd vraja-räja sünoù . . . . . . 20
sthala-kamalini yuktaà garvitä känane ’smin . . . . . 1
subhaga mågamadenäkhaëòa çubhräàçu-vat te . . . 8
su-lalita nija bähv-äçliñöa goñöhendra sünoù . . . . . 23
süryäya süryamaëi nirmita vedi madhye . . . . . . . . 13
svapne ’pi kià sumukhi te caraëämbujäta . . . . . . . 4
tava tanu-vara gandhäsaìgi vätena candrä- . . . . . 22
tavodgérëaà bhojyaà sumukhi kila kallola salilaà 17
tvad alokana kälähi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
tvaà rüpa maïjari sakhi prathitä pure ’smin . . . . . 1
utkhädireëa nava candra viräjitena . . . . . . . . . . . 12
vairägya-yug-bhakti-rasaà prayatnair . . . . . . . . . . 2
vraja-pura patø räjïyä äjïayä miñöham annaà . . . 14
vrajendra vasati sthale vividha ballavé saìkule . . . . 1
yadä tava sarovaraà sarasa bhåìga saìghollasat . . 5
yad avadhi mama käcin maïjaré rüpa pürvä . . . . . . 4
yasyäìka raïjita çiräs tava mäna bhaìge . . . . . . . 13
yat pränta-deça lava-leça vighürëitena . . . . . . . . . 13
yo mäà dustara-geha-nirjala-mahä- . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
yä te kaïculir atra sundari mayä vakñojayor arpitä 9

ÇRÉ VILÄPA-KUSUMÄÏJALI

Index


